but instead will result in a reduction of the payment to the safe harbor limit less one dollar. Ms. Fergus and Mr. Liucci are not provided
conditional payments of resulting excise tax for excess parachute payments and related income tax but are entitled to receive the greater of the
after-tax change of control payment, including their payment of the 20% excise tax for excess parachute payments, or the after tax safe harbor
limit less one dollar. This election is referred to as the �Best After-Tax Provision� in the table below.

49

Edgar Filing: Grubb & Ellis Healthcare REIT, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

The payments set forth below assume that the applicable triggering event occurred on December 31, 2010 and include amounts received by each
Executive Officer in the event of a change of control and in the event of a change of control followed by termination.

Name/Event

Cash
Severance
Payment

(1)

Acceleration
of

Unvested
DCP

Amounts

Acceleration
of Unvested
Options
(2)

Acceleration
of Unvested
Restricted
Stock
(3)

Gross
Payment
Before
Applying
Tax

Gross-Up
Provisions

Adjustment
for
Best

After-Tax
Provision

(4)

Adjustment
for Payment
of Excise Tax
and Tax
Gross Up

(5) Total
John C. Hellmann
Change of Control (6) $ �  $ 172,282 $ 2,565,241 $ 2,054,408 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 4,791,931
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 4,921,000 172,282 2,565,241 2,054,408 9,712,931 �  3,906,638 13,619,569

Timothy J. Gallagher
Change of Control (6) �  227,418 1,229,347 892,737 �  �  �  2,349,502
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 2,430,000 227,418 1,229,347 892,737 4,779,502 �  2,068,890 6,848,392

James W. Benz
Change of Control (6) �  �  1,053,553 765,763 �  �  �  1,819,316
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 2,088,000 �  1,053,553 765,763 3,907,316 �  1,573,733 5,481,049

Allison M. Fergus
Change of Control (6) �  73,853 686,959 464,796 �  �  �  1,225,608
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 1,575,000 73,853 686,959 464,796 2,800,608 �  �  2,800,608

Christopher F. Liucci
Change of Control (6) �  59,692 350,415 249,288 �  �  �  659,395
Change of Control Followed by
Termination (7) 364,838 59,692 350,415 249,288 1,024,233 �  �  1,024,233

(1) The cash severance payment is calculated by adding the 2010 accrued but unpaid annual incentive to either three times the sum of current annual salary plus
target annual incentive or one times the sum of current annual salary plus target annual incentive, depending on the individual Executive Officer�s continuity
agreement outlined above.

(2) The value of the accelerated vesting of stock options is calculated by multiplying the number of unvested stock options by the difference between the closing
stock price on the NYSE on December 31, 2010 of $52.95 and the exercise price of the stock option.